

<u>Abstract</u>

AMRUT 2.O - 24x7 water supply with drink from tap facility - State Level Task Force - Reconstituted – Orders issued

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DC) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.1901/2024/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 14-10-2024

Read 1 G.O.(Rt)No.1627/2022/LSGD dated 07.07.202

- 2 G.O.(Rt)No.1891/2023/LSGD dated 25.09.2023.
- 3 DO No. Q-12011/8/2O21-CPHEEO, dated 9th April 2024 of MoHUA
- ⁴ Minutes of 9th State Level High Powered Steering Committee (SHPSC) of AMRUT 2.0 held on 02.08.2024 (agenda item No 9.7.2)
- 5 Letter No.SMMU/81/2022-UP1-01 dated 24.08.2024 of the Mission Director, AMRUT

<u>ORDER</u>

As per G.O read as 1st paper above, Government have constituted State Level Task Force (STF) on the implementation of 24x7 water supply projects under the chairmanship of Technical Member, Kerala Water Authority for undertaking Capacity Building of States and ULBS and to disseminate knowledge, best practices and the guidelines on 24x7 water supply to assist in the planning, design and implementation of projects under AMRUT 2.0 on long term basis. Based on the decision of 6th State Level High Powered Steering Committee (SHPSC) of AMRUT 2.0, as per G.O read as 2nd paper above, Government have reconstituted State Level Task Force (STF) on the implementation of 24x7 water supply projects,

2. As per the letter read as 3rd paper above, the Additional Secretary and National Mission Director (AMRUT), Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs has informed that the Ministry has re-constituted the National Task Force (NTF) on Drink from Tap Water Supply under the Chairperson of Additional Secretary & National Mission Director (AMRUT) and requested to re-constitute the State Level Task Force (STF) on DFT under the chairmanship of the Principal Secretary (PHED/UD) or State Mission Directors (AMRUT) to continuously interact with the NTF for planning, design, and implementation of Drink from Tap 24x7 water supply projects

3. As per the decision read as 4th paper above, the 9th State Level High Powered Steering Committee of AMRUT 2.0 has decided to reconstitute the State Level Task Force on DFT (24X7 water supply systems) as detailed below:

1	State Mission Director -AMRUT	Chairperson
2	Technical Member KWA	Co-Chairperson
3	Chief Engineer, LSGD	Member
4	Chief Engineer, Projects & Operations, Kerala Water Authority	Member
5	Head of the Department (Civil), CET	Member
6	Chief Engineer, Irrigation& Administration	Member
7	GIS Expert/Hydraulic Expert, Centre for Water Resources Development and Management (CWRDM), Kozhikode	Member
8	Chief Engineer PWD (KRFB)	Member
9	Executive Engineer (Operations), Jalabhavan KWA	Member
10	Executive Engineer Project Implementation Unit-2, Jalabhavan, KWA	Member Secretary
11	Deputy Mission Director, AMRUT	Member
12	Chief Engineer, WASCON, Kerala Water Authority	Member

Terms of reference of State level Task Force (STF)

1. Assess the number of AMRUT cities in their respective States/UTs and monitor the cities which will be implementing 24X7 water supply projects and regularly interact with the National Task Force.

2. Support cities in establishing a city-level Task Force (CTF) on 24 X7 water supply system and extend hand holding support.

3. Organize State/region wise meeting inviting all the City Engineers for AMRUT cities for hand holding and dissemination of knowledge on 24 X7 water supply.

4. Emphasize on the immediate goals and need for implementation of 24 X7 Water Supply in AMRUT Cities, in at least one ward or one DMA or District Metering Areas with about 2000 households as

envisaged under AMRUT 2.0.

5. Organize the capacity building program and training to all the respective engineers/staff working in the cities regarding 24 X7 water supply.

6. Ensure that all the cities have sustainable and 95% reliable water sources. To ensure this, members of STF shall take up site visits as and when required.

7. Disseminate various components for implementation on 24 X7 water supply brought out in the "Guidelines for Planning, Design and Implementation of 24 X7 Water Supply Systems" and revised Manual on Water Supply and Treatment, to be published by the Ministry

8. Identify and study the national and international best practices of 24 X7 water supply from the viewpoint of effectiveness, efficiency, sustainability, impact and share the success and failure experiences. The service delivery models, O&M. community engagement, institutional setup, adopted technology and lessons applicable/learnt to Indian cities will be identified and shared with the cities in the states.

9. Extend landholding support to cities in preparing City Water Balance Plan, Detailed Project Reports (DPR)s, and reduction in Non-Revenue Water (NRW).

10. Advise cities in setting up Non-Revenue Water (NRW) cells in all AMRUT Cities in the State.

11. Standardize the rate for works relating to surveying and hydraulic modelling, SCADA implementation etc. and DPR preparation and request cities to maintain uniform rate of charge across the State/UT

12. Advise cities to undertake the initiatives of capacity building, institutional strengthening of utilities, and facilitating the twinning program for Cities / ULBS within and outside the Country.

13. Monitor the city's 24 X7 water supply projects on the Web Portal which will be developed by CPHEEO to maintain data on digital mode and also monitor MIS on 24 X7 Water Supply Systems.

14. The duration of the STF shall be initially for 3 years (2022-2024) and will be extended till completion of AMRUT 2.0.

4. As per the letter read as 5 th paper above Mission Director has requested to accord Sanction for the reconstitution of State Level Task Force (STF) on the implementation of 24x7 water supply projects, based on the decision of 9th SHPSC of AMRUT 2.0

5. Government have examined the mater and are pleased to reconstitute the State Level Task Force on DFT (24X7 water supply systems) with composition and Terms of reference, based on the decision

of 9th SHPSC of AMRUT, as detailed above.

(By order of the Governor) ANUPAMA T V SPECIAL SECRETARY

To:

The Mission Director, AMRUT The Principal Director, LSGD All the members of State level Task Force (through the Mission Director, AMRUT) The Principal Accountant General (A&E) Kerala Thiruvananthapuram The Accountant General (Audit I/ Audit II), Kerala Thiruvananthapuram The Information Officer, I&PRD (Web & New Media) The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission. Stock File / Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to:

Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minster for LSGD PA to Principal Secretary, LSGD